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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01077 
CASE NAME: ROBB VS. HILL 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED BY FREDERICK J HILL 
JR , PAMELA L HILL, ANDREW A BASSAK, REBECCA BASSAK 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

In light of the ruling on the motion for leave to amend (Line 12), this motion for summary 

judgment will be treated as a motion for summary adjudication of the existing causes of action, 

which are based on an implied-in-law public easement.  The Court’s ruling on this motion, 

so viewed, shall not preclude plaintiff from pursuing the new legal theory set forth in the 

proposed Second Amended Complaint, but shall preclude plaintiff from pursuing the implied-in-

law public easement theory.  The Court rules as follows: 

Defendants Frederick Hill, Pamela Hill, Andrew Bassak and Rebecca Bassak’s motion 

for summary adjudication is granted.  

A defendant meets its burden on a motion for summary adjudication by showing either 

that plaintiff’s claims have no merit or that there is a complete defense to the claims. (Code of 

Civil Procedure § 437c(p)(2).) A defendant can show this by providing factually devoid discovery 

responses from plaintiff or by providing admissible evidence that negates Plaintiff’s claim. 

(Brantley v. Pisaro (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1591, 1595-97; see also Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield 

Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 854.)  

Once a defendant has met its burden, the motion will be granted unless the plaintiff 

can show at least one triable issue of material fact. (Brantley, supra, 42 Cal.App.4th at p. 1594; 

Aguilar, supra, 25 Cal.4th at p.843.) “In ruling on the motion, the court must consider all of the 

evidence and all of the inferences reasonably drawn therefrom, and must view such evidence 

and such inferences, in the light most favorable to the opposing party.” (Aguilar, supra, 25 

Cal.4th at p. 843 (internal citations and quotations omitted); see also, Code of Civ. Proc. 

§ 437c(c).) 

Plaintiff has sued the defendants for quiet title, injunctive relief, declaratory relief and 

nuisance. Central to these claims is Plaintiff’s allegation that there is an implied-in-law public 

easement over Echo Springs Road and consequently the Defendants do not have the right to 

place a gate across the road. (See First Amended Complaint ¶¶7-10.)  

An Implied-in-law public easement requires use by the public for at least five years. 

(Union Transp. Co. v. Sacramento County (1954) 42 Cal.2d 235, 240; Gion v. City of Santa 

Cruz (1970) 2 Cal.3d 29, 39.) “If a trial court finds that the public has used land without objection 

or interference for more than five years, it need not make a separate finding of ‘adversity’ to 

support a decision of implied dedication. …. Litigants, therefore, seeking to show that land has 

been dedicated to the public need only produce evidence that persons have used the land as 

they would have used public land. ... If a road is involved, the litigants must show that it was 

used as if it were a public road.” (Gion, supra, 2 Cal.3d at 39; accord Scher v. Burke (2017) 3 
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Cal.5th 136, 141.) In addition, “[l]itigants seeking to establish dedication to the public must also 

show that various groups of persons have used the land.” (Gion, supra, 2 Cal.3d at 39; see also, 

Aptos Seascape Corp. v. County of Santa Cruz (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 484, 500-501.)  

The requirement that the use be “substantial” is explained in County of Orange v. 

Chandler-Sherman Corp. (1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 561. There, the court held “that the use must be 

substantial rather than casual and even though the use need not be otherwise adverse to the 

interests of the owner, the scope and continuity of the use must be great enough to clearly 

indicate to the owner that his property is in danger of being dedicated.” (Id. at p. 565.)  

For example, in Gion, the California Supreme Court considered two cases and in each 

found there was sufficient to support an implied-in-law public easement. The first instance 

involved a lot used by the public for parking for approximately 60 years. The city maintained the 

property for this period of time by the posting of danger signs, resurfacing the parking area, 

doing clean-up work and erosion control work. (Gion, supra, 2 Cal.3d at 35-36.) In the second 

instance, there was evidence of substantial use by the public of a breach, including 50 to 75 

people camping on the beach for weeks at a time during the summer and people engaged in a 

number of recreational activities at the beach, including picnicking, hiking, swimming and 

fishing. (Gion, supra, 2 Cal.3d at 36-37.)  

Defendants argue that they have shifted the burden based on Plaintiff’s discovery 

responses. The Court agrees. Plaintiff’s discovery responses include generalized statements 

about use on Echo Springs, however, Plaintiff provides very few facts to support these 

statements. Plaintiff’s responses include only a few actual facts and these facts are insufficient 

to show substantial use by the public of Echo Springs Road for at least five years prior to 1972. 

(See Response to Interrogatory 17.1 in Bassak Decl. Ex. D.) 

Defendants have shifted the burden and Plaintiff now has the burden of producing 

evidence that shows there is at least one triable issue of material fact. Plaintiff offers several 

different sets of evidence, however, the admissible evidence is insufficient to create a 

triable issue.  

Plaintiff offers several historical aerial photographs of Echo Springs Road, as well as the 

expert declaration of David Ruiz to explain what these photographs show. Mr. Ruiz’s declaration 

provides evidence that the road was used on a regular basis by vehicle traffic. Mr. Ruiz’s 

declaration does not provide evidence on who was using this road and cannot be used to show 

that the public – as opposed to local residents – used the road.  

Plaintiff’s declaration discusses his knowledge of Echo Springs Road. Plaintiff’s 

declaration does not provide information on the use of Echo Springs Road before 1972.  

Plaintiff offers several documents obtained from East Bay Municipal Utilities District 

(“EBMUD”). Most of the “EBMUD” documents appear to be documents prepared by EBMUD in 

the course of its business and therefore, those documents are admissible. These documents 
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show that EBMUD built a water tank on an area that is now Plaintiff’s property and that EBMUD 

made some improvements to Echo Springs Road. (Plaintiff’s RJN Exs. C to E.) In Gion v. Santa 

Cruz (1970) 2 Cal.3d 29, 43-44 the court noted that “the public use of the land is accentuated by 

the active participation of the city in maintaining the land and helping the public to enjoy it.” In 

Gion, the City of Santa Cruz’s involvement in the land went well beyond making improvements 

to a road. (Id. at 35.) Therefore, although EBMUD’s improvement of the road helps support a 

claim for a public easement, that fact alone is insufficient to show there is an implied-in-law 

public easement.  

The other set of EBMUD documents are correspondence between individuals and 

EBMUD. There is a letter dated in 1966 and addressed to EBMUD, which complains about 

motorcycles using the road, states that trespassers wander around neighboring properties and 

states that one neighbor abandoned his cabin to any and all trespassers. (Plaintiff’s RJN Ex. H.) 

Defendants objected to these last two statements as hearsay. Those objections are sustained.  

The other letter is dated in 1970 and addressed to EBMUD, which thanks EBMUD for its 

help clearing a mud-slide that blocked the road. This letter also states that individuals at the end 

of Echo Springs Road continue to have trouble with petty littering, occasional dumping, and 

loitering by strangers. (Plaintiff’s RJN Ex. I.) Defendants did not object to this letter in their 

objections to evidence.  

Therefore, the evidence presented to this Court without objection includes that in 1966 

one neighbor complained about motorcycles using the road and in 1970 this same neighbor 

states that there has been some problems with littering and loitering by strangers on the road. 

This evidence also shows that EBMUD helped clear a mud-slide on the road in 1970. This is 

close call, but the Court finds that this evidence is insufficient to show that the public used the 

road for at least five years. 

Except for some of the documents from EBMUD there is no evidence about who used 

Echo Springs Road. The EBMUD documents are insufficient to show that various groups of 

persons have used Echo Springs Road for at least five years prior to 1972. The documents are 

also insufficient to show that any such use was great enough to clearly indicate to the owner 

that his property is in danger of being dedicated.  

This Court finds that Plaintiff’s evidence is insufficient to create a triable issue of material 

fact as to whether Echo Springs Road became an implied-in-law public easement prior to 1972.  

Therefore, Defendants’ motion for summary adjudication is granted.  

In his opposition, Plaintiff argues that separate from an implied-in-law public easement, 

Plaintiff has a right-of-way easement over Echo Springs Road based on the recording of Brook-

Wood Acres Subdivision. In ruling on this motion, the Court is not ruling on the merits of any 

easement claim Plaintiff may have as an owner in the Brook-Wood Acres Subdivision.  
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Evidentiary Matters 

The Court takes judicial notice of Defendants’ requests for judicial notice A to F. The 

Court does not take judicial notice of G. Plaintiff’s objection to Defendants’ request for judicial 

notice G (Lafayette City Council Minutes from 2000) is sustained as irrelevant.  

The Court takes judicial notice of Plaintiff’s requests for judicial notice A to G and I to J. 

The Court does not take judicial notice of H.   

The Court overrules Defendants’ objections to evidence, except that it sustains the 

objections to Plaintiff’s requests for judicial notice H, and exhibit H to the Schaffer declaration.  

Finally, the Court notes that Plaintiff failed to include tabs with his exhibits in violation of 

by Local Rule 3.42(3) and California Rules of Court, Rule 3.1110(f). The Court expects all 

parties to comply with all applicable Local Rules and California Rules of Court. 

 

  

  
 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01691 
CASE NAME: NIKNAHAD VS. QUE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR EXPUNGEMENT OF MECHANIC'S LIEN FILED BY 
LAN QUE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Unopposed – motion granted.  Valid Proof of Service of the Motion on file. 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01325 
CASE NAME: SHELBOURNE VS. PRIME/RIVERSHOR 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of SHELBOURNE FILED 
BY PRIME/RIVERSHORE, LLC., PRIME PROPERTY CAPITAL, INC., PRIME 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendants’ demurrer to causes of action 11, 12 and 14 in the first amended complaint is 

overruled. Defendants shall file and serve their answer by March 28, 2018.  

Plaintiff Diona Shelbourne was a tenant at 1097 Shoreview Court (the Property) from 

November 2013 until September 2016. Plaintiff is suing Defendants for (1) tortious breach of the 

implied warranty of habitability, (2) contractual breach of the implied warranty of habitability, (3) 

breach of contract, Civil Code §3300, et seq., (4) breach of quiet enjoyment, Civil Code §1927, 

(5) private nuisance, Civil Code §3501, et seq., (6) premises liability, Civil Code §1714, (7) 

retaliation, Civil Code §1942.5, (8) negligence, (9) constructive eviction, (10) retaliatory eviction, 

(11) violations of Civil Code §§51, 51.5 and 52 (for disability discrimination), (12) violations of 
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Government Code §12955 (for disability discrimination), (13) unjust enrichment (based on utility 

charges) and (14) unfair business practices, Business and Professions Code §§17200, 17500.  

Defendants have demurred to causes of action 11, 12 and 14 for the failure to state a 

claim and for uncertainty.  

Failure to State a Claim: disability discrimination (c/a 11 and 12)  

Defendants argue that Plaintiff has not stated a claim for disability discrimination under 

either cause of action 11 for violations of Civil Code §§51, 51.5 and 52 (the Unruh Civil Rights 

Act) or cause of action 12 for violations of Government Code §12955 (Fair Employment and 

Housing Act).  

“In order to establish discrimination based on a refusal to provide reasonable 

accommodations, a party must establish that he or she (1) suffers from a disability as defined in 

FEHA, (2) the discriminating party knew of, or should have known of, the disability, (3) 

accommodation is necessary to afford an equal opportunity to use and enjoy the dwelling, and 

(4) the discriminating party refused to make this accommodation. [Citations.]” (Auburn Woods I 

Homeowners Assn. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com. (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1578, 1592.)  

Defendants have not shown that Auburn Woods applies to an Unruh Civil Rights claim, 

however, the parties appear to agree that for both causes of action Plaintiff must allege that the 

Defendants were aware of her disability.  

Plaintiff alleges that she “is disabled as that term is defined in federal and state law. 

Plaintiff belongs to a protected class in that she has an asthmatic medical condition. Defendants 

had knowledge that Plaintiff belonged to a protected class.” (FAC ¶26.) Plaintiff also alleges that 

she “made requests to Defendants to repair defective conditions existing at the Subject 

Premises, and Defendants failed and refused to make repairs. Defendants did so after Plaintiff 

informed Defendants both, that she had a medical condition, and that the defective conditions 

existing at the Subject Premises caused and/or exacerbated said medical condition.”(FAC ¶99.)  

Plaintiff’s allegations are sufficient to snow that Defendants knew or should have known 

of Plaintiff’s medical condition. Paragraph 99 is not just a legal conclusion as to the Defendants’ 

knowledge, but alleges that Plaintiff informed Defendants of her medical condition. If Defendants 

want more details about when and how Plaintiff informed the Defendants, Defendants can seek 

that information through discovery.   

Therefore, the demurrer to causes of action 11 and 12 is overruled.  

Failure to State a Claim: Unfair Competition (c/a 14) 
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Defendants argue that Plaintiff has not stated a claim for violations of Business and 

Profession Code §§17200, et seq. and 17500, et seq. Section 17200 prohibits “any unlawful, 

unfair or fraudulent business act or practice.” (Bus. & Prof. § 17200.) 

 Defendants’ argument focuses on the fraudulent option in a Bus. & Prof. Code §17200 

claim. “The fraudulent business practice prong of the UCL has been understood to be distinct 

from common law fraud. ‘A [common law] fraudulent deception must be actually false, known to 

be false by the perpetrator and reasonably relied upon by a victim who incurs damages. None of 

these elements are required to state a claim for injunctive relief’ under the UCL. [Citations.]” (In 

re Tobacco II Cases (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298, 312.) Defendants argue that there are no 

allegations that Plaintiff relied on misrepresentations from Defendants. This argument is correct, 

however, Defendants failed to address whether Plaintiff alleged any unlawful or unfair business 

acts, and therefore Defendants have not shown that Plaintiffs cannot state a claim for violations 

of Bus. & Prof. Code §17200. 

In addition, the Court notes that Plaintiff has alleged a valid claim under Bus. & Prof. 

Code §17200. Plaintiff alleges that “it is the regular practice of Defendants to intentionally 

disregard the rights of tenants and violate applicable laws relating to tenancies in their buildings 

in ways that include, but are not limited to, failing to provide quiet enjoyment, allowing the 

defects identified herein to continue to exist despite having adequate opportunity to remediate 

said defects, and charging excessive late fees for failure to pay utilities.” (FAC ¶126.) Plaintiff 

incorporates the previous paragraphs of the complaint in this cause of action. (FAC ¶123.) By 

incorporating the previous allegations in the complaint, Plaintiff includes allegations of alleged 

violations of several statutes, including Civil Code §1927 (breach of quiet enjoyment) and Civil 

Code §1942.5 (retaliation). These allegations sufficiently allege unlawful conduct to support a 

claim under Bus. & Prof. Code §17200.  

Uncertainty 

Defendants also demurred to causes of action 11, 12 and 14 for uncertainty. Defendants 

did not include any argument on the uncertainty ground. In addition, it does not appear to the 

Court that the complaint is so uncertain that Defendants cannot respond to it. Therefore, 

Defendants’ uncertainty argument fails. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendants’ requests for judicial notice are denied as irrelevant to the pending demurrer 

and motion to strike. In addition, Defendants failed to include tabs in their requests for judicial 

notice as required by Local Rule 3.42(3) and California Rules of Court, Rule 3.1110(f). 
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 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01325 
CASE NAME: SHELBOURNE VS. PRIME/RIVERSHOR 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE PUNITIVE DAMAGES & RELATED 
PORTIONS FILED BY PRIME/RIVERSHORE, LLC., PRIME PROPERTY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

 Defendants’ motion to strike punitive damages in the first amended complaint is denied.  

As an initial matter, the Court notes that there is no declaration showing compliance with 

Code of Civil Procedure §435.5. The parties are expected to comply with section 435.5 in any 

future motions to strike.  

Defendants seek to strike Plaintiff’s prayer for punitive damages and allegations for 

punitive damages. Defendants argue that the facts do not show fraud, oppression or malice and 

that Plaintiff has not alleged facts showing she can get punitive damages against Defendants, 

which are corporate entities.  

Plaintiff seeks punitive damages as part of her claims against Defendants. Plaintiff 

alleges a number of defects in the rental property, including “severe mold and mildew 

contamination; gnat infestation; water bug infestation; holes and cracks in the walls and ceilings; 

cracked and peeling paint; defective plumbing; interior water leaks and intrusion; periodic 

flooding; excessive water leaks throughout the exterior of the Subject Premises; inadequate 

water drainage; defective flooring; and a defective phone jack.” (FAC ¶14.) Plaintiff alleges that 

she made several requests for repairs to Defendants. (FAC ¶15.) Plaintiff also alleges that “[a]ll 

Defendants had adequate opportunity and notice to repair said defects prior to Plaintiff filing this 

complaint. However, Defendants failed and refused to repair the defects in Plaintiff’s unit. (FAC 

¶17.) Plaintiff also alleges that “Defendants intentionally violated Plaintiff’s rights and retaliated 

against Plaintiff for enforcing her rights as a tenant.” (FAC ¶132.) Plaintiff includes some 

additional allegations in paragraphs 131 to 136 of the complaint that relate to punitive damages, 

but do not provide additional factual allegations.  

Defendants argue that the complaint fails to allege specific facts showing fraud, 

oppression or malice. Punitive damages are permitted when there are allegations of 

“oppression, fraud, or malice.” (Civil Code §3294.) Punitive damages can be awarded in 

habitability defect cases. (See, e.g. Stoiber v. Honeychuck (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 903, 920.) 

This is a close call, but at this stage in the case Plaintiff has included sufficient allegations, 

which if true, could support a claim for punitive damages. Therefore, the Court finds that Plaintiff 

has sufficiently alleged facts showing fraud, oppression or malice.  

Defendants also argue that Plaintiff cannot get punitive damages because Defendants 

are corporate entities. “When the defendant is a corporation, ‘[a]n award of punitive damages 

against a corporation … must rest on the malice of the corporation's employees. [¶] But the law 

does not impute every employee's malice to the corporation.’ [Citation.] Instead, the 

oppression, fraud, or malice must be perpetrated, authorized, or knowingly ratified by an officer, 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   09 
HEARING DATE:   03/14/18 

 
 

- 8 - 

director, or managing agent of the corporation. (Civ. Code, § 3294, subd. (b).)” (Wilson v. 

Southern California Edison Co. (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 123, 164.) Wilson goes on to explain 

that “ ‘ “ [M]anaging agent” … include[s] only those corporate employees who exercise 

substantial independent authority and judgment in their corporate decisionmaking so that their 

decisions ultimately determine corporate policy.’ [Citation.]” (Ibid.)  

Plaintiff alleges that that Vincent Parra and Carmen Leon were acting as managing 

agents of the Defendants. (FAC ¶¶7-8). Plaintiff alleges Parra was responsible for demanding 

and collecting rent, approving and conducting site inspections, approving and denying 

maintenance and repair requests and entering into contracts on behalf of the Defendants. (FAC 

¶7.) Plaintiff alleges that Leon was responsible for demanding and collecting rent, entering into 

contracts on behalf of the Defendants and preparing notices. (FAC ¶8.) Plaintiff also alleges that 

there are other managing agents, but Plaintiff does not know their names. (FAC ¶9.) Plaintiff has 

included allegations against DOES 1 – 30 and has alleged that each defendant acted as the 

“authorized agent, employee and/or representative of each other Defendant” and “that each act 

was ratified by each other Defendant.” (FAC ¶4.)  

Defendants argue that these allegations are insufficient to show the alleged conduct was 

perpetrated, authorized, or knowingly ratified by an officer, director, or managing agent of the 

corporation. Plaintiff has provide more information than in the original complaint, however, the 

allegations do not make clear that Parra and/or Leon were involved or had knowledge of the 

actions that are the subject of this complaint. However, in the allegations against the DOES, 

Plaintiff alleges that the DOES are “authorized agent, employee and/or representative of each 

other Defendant”. In addition, Plaintiff alleges that each act was ratified by each defendant. 

Taking these allegations as true, the Court finds that they are sufficient allegations, which if true, 

could result in a punitive damages awarded against the Defendants.  

Defendants also argue that Plaintiff has not alleged a specific person and their title who 

ratified the conduct, however, Defendants have not cited a case that states Plaintiff must identify 

a specific corporate office, director or managing agent at the pleadings stage.  

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01401 
CASE NAME: LAND HOME VS GOLD STAR FINANCI 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of LAND HOME 
FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. FILED BY ERNESTO GOMEZ, GOLD STAR 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
          Defendants Gold Star Mortgage Financial Group and Ernesto Gomez’s demurrer to the 
First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) is sustained in part and overruled in part. 
 
2nd Cause of Action—Intentional Interference with Contractual Relationship  
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 Defendants Gold Star Mortgage Financial Group and Ernesto Gomez’s demurrer to the 
second cause of action is sustained with leave to amend. 
 
 “The elements which a plaintiff must plead to state the cause of action for intentional 
interference with contractual relations are (1) a valid contract between plaintiff and a third party; 
(2) defendant's knowledge of this contract; (3) defendant's intentional acts designed to induce a 
breach or disruption of the contractual relationship; (4) actual breach or disruption of the 
contractual relationship; and (5) resulting damage.” (Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Bear Stearns 
& Co. (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1118, 1126. 
 
 As to Defendant Gomez, in the FAC, Plaintiff added new allegations that Gomez, as 
branch manager negotiated the Merced Lease.  It alleges that Gomez was responsible for 
exercising the lease option on the Merced Lease, and for promptly informing Land Home of 
lease deadlines. (FAC, ¶¶ 24 and 25.)  It further alleges that Gomez intentionally did not 
exercise the option, nor remind Land Home of the deadline to do so. (FAC, ¶ 27.) If this were 
the case, Plaintiff has a breach of contract claim against Gomez. As discussed in previous 
demurrer, Gomez would have been acting as Land Home’s agent in the contract with Merced 
Landlord, thus he would not have been a stranger to the contract.   
 
 Plaintiff alleges that it discovered after the fact that Gomez had been negotiating a new 
lease with the Merced Landlord on behalf of Gold Star since March 2017.  (FAC, ¶ 33.) At the 
point, Land Home was in a month-to-month tenancy with Merced Landlord, and the 5-year 
option had long expired.  The lease expired on or about February 28, 2017.  (FAC, ¶ 31.)  (In 
the original complaint, Plaintiff alleged the lease expired on October 1, 2016. (Complaint, ¶29).)  
Again, the allegation supports a breach of contract claim against Gomez, for breach of duty of 
loyalty, but not interference with contract. 
 
 As to Gold Star, Plaintiff seems to be alleging Gold Star interfered with two contractual 
relationships.  The relationship between Gomez and Land Home and the relationship between 
Land Home and the Merced Landlord.  As to the Gomez employment contract with Land Home, 
Plaintiff alleges Gold Star was aware that Gomez was employed by Land Home when Gomez 
began funneling loans and customer information to Gold Star. (FAC, ¶ 58.) Plaintiff alleges Gold 
Star conspired with Gomez to have Gomez breach is duties of loyalty and branch management. 
(FAC, ¶60.)    
 
  As to the allegation that Gold Star conspired with Gomez to breach his contract with 
Land Home, Gomez cannot conspire to interfere with his own employment contract.  “One 
contracting party owes no general tort duty to another not to interfere with performance of the 
contract; its duty is simply to perform the contract according to its terms.” (Applied Equipment 
Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd. (1994) 7 Cal.4th 503, 514.)  The tort cause of action for 
interference with contract does not lie against a party to the contract. (Ibid, at p. 514.)  “By its 
nature, tort liability arising from conspiracy presupposes that the coconspirator is legally capable 
of committing the tort, i.e., that he or she owes a duty to plaintiff recognized by law and is 
potentially subject to liability for breach of that duty.” (Applied Equipment Corp. v. Litton Saudi 
Arabia Ltd. (1994) 7 Cal.4th 503, 511.)   “Because a party to a contract owes no tort duty to 
refrain from interference with its performance, he or she cannot be bootstrapped into tort liability 
by the pejorative plea of conspiracy.” (Ibid.)  There no cause of action against Gomez for 
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interference with contractual relationship. Thus, Gomez could not conspire to with Gomez to 
interfere with the contractual relationship. 
 
 Moreover, as to Gold Star’s interfering with the employment contract, Gomez’s 
employment with Land Home was at-will. (Art. II, Section 2.1of the Employment Agreement.)  
“[T]he economic relationship between parties to contracts that are terminable at will is 
distinguishable from the relationship between parties to other legally binding contracts.” (Reeves 
v. Hanlon (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1140, 1151.)  “[A]n interference with an at-will contract properly is 
viewed as an interference with a prospective economic advantage, a tort that similarly 
compensates for the loss of an advantageous economic relationship but does not require the 
existence of a legally binding contract.”  (Reeves v. Hanlon (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1140, 1152.)  “[A] 
plaintiff seeking to recover for interference with prospective economic advantage must also 
plead and prove that the defendant engaged in an independently wrongful act in disrupting the 
relationship. [Citation.]   In this regard, ‘an act is independently wrongful if it is unlawful, that is, if 
it is proscribed by some constitutional, statutory, regulatory, common law, or other determinable 
legal standard.’ [Citation.]” (Reeves v. Hanlon (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1140, 1152.)     
 
 Here, the only allegation of wrongdoing by Gold Star is Gold Star’s awareness of the fact 
that Gomez was employed by Land Home when Gomez began funneling loans and prospective 
customer information to Gold Star.  (FAC, ¶58.)  Plaintiff has not alleged facts showing 
independently wrongful conduct by Gold Star that disrupted the relationship between Land 
Home and its employee. 
 
  As to Gold Star’s interference with the Merced Lease, Plaintiff alleges Gold Star had 
knowledge of Land Home’s Merced lease, but encouraged Gomez to negotiate a new lease for 
Gold Star’s benefit thereby destroying Land Home’s business presence and goodwill in the 
residential loan industry.  (FAC, ¶ 60.)  
 
 As discussed in the previous demurrer and above, the Land Home’s lease had expired 
and Land Home was a month-to-month tenant.  The lease expired on October 2, 2016 (alleged 
in the original complaint) or February 28, 2017 (alleged in the FAC).  Plaintiff alleges it 
discovered that Gomez had been negotiating a new lease since March 2017.  (FAC, ¶33.)  Gold 
Star entered the new lease in July 2017.   
 
 The demurrer is sustained with leave to amend, to allow Plaintiff to amend the cause 
of action as it relates to the interference with the employment relationship by Gold Star, but the 
Court is not convinced the complaint can be amended to state a cause of action for Intentional 
Interference with Contract against Gomez. 
 
  
3rd Cause of Action—Negligent Interference with Economic Relationship against Gold Star 
 
 The demurrer to the Third Cause of Action is sustained without leave to amend. 
Plaintiff failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action. 
 
 "The tort of intentional or negligent interference with prospective economic advantage 
imposes liability for improper methods of disrupting or diverting the business relationship of 
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another which fall outside the boundaries of fair competition. [Citation.]" (Settimo Associates v. 
Environ Systems, Inc. (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 842, 845.)  
 
  “The tort of negligent interference with prospective economic advantage is established 
where a plaintiff demonstrates that (1) an economic relationship existed between the plaintiff 
and a third party which contained a reasonably probable future economic benefit or advantage 
to plaintiff; (2) the defendant knew of the existence of the relationship and was aware or should 
have been aware that if it did not act with due care its actions would interfere with this 
relationship and cause plaintiff to lose in whole or in part the probable future economic benefit or 
advantage of the relationship; (3) the defendant was negligent; and (4) such negligence caused 
damage to plaintiff in that the relationship was actually interfered with or disrupted and plaintiff 
lost in whole or in part the economic benefits or advantage reasonably expected from the 
relationship.” (North American Chemical Co. v. Superior Court (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 764, 786.) 
    
 “The tort of negligent interference with economic relationship arises only when the 
defendant owes the plaintiff a duty of care.” (Stolz v. Wong Communications Limited Partnership 
(1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1811, 1825.  Plaintiff has alleged facts showing Defendant Gold Star 
owed a duty of care to Land Home.  At most, Plaintiff alleges Gold Star had knowledge of Land 
Home’s option to convert the Merced Lease into a five-year lease.    
 
   More importantly, “[A] plaintiff seeking to recover for alleged interference with 
prospective economic relations has the burden of pleading and proving that the defendant's 
interference was wrongful "by some measure beyond the fact of the interference itself." (Della 
Penna v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A. (1995) 11 Cal.4th 376, 392-393.)  Here, the allegations in 
the FAC show the contractual relationship between Land Home and Merced Landlord had 
ended before negotiations of the Gold Star lease.  Plaintiff alleges the Merced Lease expired on 
or about February 28, 2017.  (FAC, ¶31.)  Land Home attempted to renew the Merced Lease on 
May 15, 2017, but the Merced landlord served a 30-day notice shortly thereafter.  Plaintiff 
learned that Gomez had been negotiating a new lease on behalf of Gold Star since March 2017. 
(FAC, ¶33.)  Gold Star entered into a lease with Merced on about July 1, 2017.  By Plaintiff’s 
own allegations, the negotiations began after the lease ended.   
 
 
7th Cause of Action—Violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq.  
 
 Defendants’ demurrer is overruled.  Plaintiff has alleged facts sufficient to state a cause 
of action. 
 
 “Business and Professions Code section 17200, written in the disjunctive, establishes 
three varieties of unfair competition—acts or practices which are unlawful, or unfair, or 
fraudulent.” (Podolsky v. First Healthcare Corp. (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 632, 647.  The three 
prongs of the law have different thresholds. Under its “unlawful” prong, “the UCL borrows 
violations of other laws … and makes those unlawful practices actionable under the UCL.” 
(Lazar v. Hertz Corp. (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1494, 1505.)  “Thus, a violation of another law is a 
predicate for stating a cause of action under the UCL's unlawful prong.” (Prakashpalan v. 
Engstrom, Lipscomb & Lack (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1105, 1133.)     
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 Here, in the 7th Cause of Action, Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs 1-84, 
which includes allegations of misappropriation of trade secrets in violation of Civil Code § 3426 
et seq., California’s Uniform Trade Secrets Act.  Plaintiff alleges Gold Star misappropriated 
customer lists, database and loan files, and other confidential information.  Plaintiff has alleged 
facts sufficient to satisfy the “unlawful” prong of the UCL.  The demurrer is therefore overruled.   
  
 
Defendants’ Request for Judicial Notice 
 Pursuant to Evidence Code § 450, 452(h), and 453, Defendants requests the court to 
take judicial notice of the following that were subject to judicial notice on the previous demurrer: 
1.  Exhibit 1—the February 1, 2016 sublease between Gomez and Land Home. 
2.  Exhibit 2—the October 14, 2014 lease between Land Home and BDC Merced, L.P. 
 The unopposed request is granted. 
 
If Plaintiff chooses to amend, the amended complaint shall be filed and served on or before April 
4, 2018. 
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01401 
CASE NAME: LAND HOME VS GOLD STAR FINANCI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE PORTIONS OF FIRST AMENDED 
COMPLAINT FILED BY ERNESTO GOMEZ, GOLD STAR MORTGAGE FINANCIAL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
           Defendants’ Motion to Strike is granted in part and denied in part.  Motion to strike 
references to treble damages is granted.  However, the court declines to strike the following 
language from Page 15, lines 9-10: “which damages are greater than the jurisdictional minimum 
of this court.”   
 
 The Court also declines to strike the language for restitutionary damages, Page 15, 
lines 21-22:  “For an order requiring Gold Star to make restitution to Land Home for its unfair 
business practices” “The word “restitution” means the return of money or other property 
obtained through an improper means to the person from whom the property was taken.” (Clark 
v. Superior Court (2010) 50 Cal.4th 605, 614.) Plaintiff is not necessarily limited to the “funds.”   
“We have stated that "[t]he concept of restoration or restitution, as used in the UCL, is not 
limited only to the return of money or property that was once in the possession of that person." 
[Citation.] Instead, restitution is broad enough to allow a plaintiff to recover money or property in 
which he or she has a vested interest.”(Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2003) 29 
Cal.4th 1134, 1149.)     
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 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01401 
CASE NAME: LAND HOME VS GOLD STAR FINANCI 
CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 May appear by Court Call if Lines 5 & 6 are not argued. 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01931 
CASE NAME: SHAH VS SHAH 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR RESTRAINING ORDERS AND PRELIMINARY 
INJUNCTION FILED BY MOHAMED AKHTAR SHAH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Before the Court is a “Motion for Restraining Orders and Preliminary Injunction” filed by Plaintiff 
Mohamed Akhtar Shah (“Plaintiff”). Plaintiff is in pro per. The Motion is opposed by Defendant 
Faiza Akhtar Shah and Defendant Syed Tahir Mahmood Shah (collectively, “Defendants”). The 
crux of this dispute is real property located at 2116, 2218, 2120, and 2122 Barrett Ave, 
Richmond, CA 94801 (the “Subject Property”). Plaintiff pleads thirteen causes of action relating 
to the circumstances of the money used to purchase the property as well as torts between the 
parties. 
Though styled as a “Motion for Restraining Orders and Preliminary Injunction,” the briefing 
appears to solely request a preliminary injunction. Furthermore, the Court notes this Department 
is not the proper place for a request for civil harassment restraining orders. As a consequence, 
the Court rules only on the motion for preliminary injunction. For the reasons described further, 
below, that motion is denied. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendants request judicial notice of a Grant Deed as well as their verified answer. This 
Request is unopposed. The Court need not take judicial notice of pleadings in this action. The 
Request is otherwise granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. 

Evidentiary Objections 

Defendants make objections pursuant to Evidence Code sections 351, 402, 412, 702, 800, and 
1200 but do not identify what declaration paragraph or exhibit their objections relate to. The 
Court is left to guess as to which ground applies to which statement and/or which exhibit. The 
Court is not required to undertake the burden of reviewing the declaration and exhibits against 
the Defendants’ boilerplate objections for the purposes of determining which, if any, apply. The 
Court declines to do so. All Defendants’ evidentiary objections are overruled. 

Analysis 

The ruling on an application for preliminary injunction rests in the sound discretion of the trial 
court. Whyte v. Schlage Lock Co. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443, 1450. The purpose of the 
preliminary injunction, theoretically, is to preserve the status quo and prevent irreparable harm 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   09 
HEARING DATE:   03/14/18 

 
 

- 14 - 

pending trial on the merits. White v. Davis (2003) 30 Cal.4th 528, 554. “To obtain a preliminary 
injunction, a plaintiff ordinarily is required to present evidence of the irreparable injury or interim 
harm that it will suffer if an injunction is not issued pending an adjudication of the merits.” Ibid. 
The burden is on plaintiff (moving party) to show all elements necessary to support issuance of 
a preliminary injunction. O'Connell v. Sup.Ct. (Valenzuela) (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1452, 1481.  

Here, Plaintiff is requesting the Court to enjoin Defendants to “[i]mmediately stop and not to 
encumber by any other lien, mortgage, deed of trust, assignment, pledge, security interest or 
other interest pertain to real property located at … 2116, 2118, 2120 and 2122 Barett[ ] Ave 
Richmond, CA 94801[.]” Notice of Motion at 1. Plaintiff also requests that the court enjoin the 
Defendants from selling or transferring the property and maintain the status quo. Id. at 2.  

“In deciding whether to issue a preliminary injunction, a trial court weighs two interrelated 
factors: the likelihood the moving party ultimately will prevail on the merits, and the relative 
interim harm to the parties from the issuance or nonissuance of the injunction.” Whyte v. 
Schlage Lock Co. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443, 1449. 

In looking at the likelihood of prevailing on the merits, Plaintiff bears the burden of establishing a 
reasonable probability of success on the merits. Association for Los Angeles Dept. Sheriffs v. 
County of Los Angeles (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1625, 1634. An injunction will not issue if it 
appears the plaintiff will not prevail. SB Liberty, LLC v. Isla Verde Ass’n, Inc. (2013) 217 
Cal.App.4th 272, 280. 

Here, Plaintiff alleges causes of action for (1) partnership dissolution; (2) breach of contract; (3) 
breach of fiduciary duty; (4) conversion; (5) fraud/deceit; (6) accounting; (7) declaratory relief; 
(8) breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing; (9) assault; (10) battery; (11) negligent 
infliction of emotional distress; (12) quiet title; and (13) constructive trust. In support of his 
motion, Plaintiff has filed a declaration and three exhibits: the Complaint in this matter, the 
Answer of Defendants, and a letter from Counsel for Defendants regarding access to the subject 
property. Plaintiff has not met his burden of establishing a reasonable probability of success on 
the merits. Additionally, there does not appear to be a clear nexus between the Plaintiff’s 
requested injunctive relief and his claims, particularly given that he is not on the Grant Deed for 
the subject property. See RJN Ex. A. As a consequence, even if the Plaintiff were to prevail on 
the merits of his thirteen claims, it is not apparent that he would be entitled to relief in the form of 
precluding the Defendants from encumbering, selling, or transferring the subject property. 

Finally, in deciding whether to issue the injunction, the court must also evaluate “the interim 
harm that the plaintiff would be likely to sustain if the injunction were denied as compared to the 
harm the defendant would be likely to suffer if the preliminary injunction were issued.” Smith v. 
Adventist Health System/West (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 729, 749. 

Here, Plaintiff argues he will suffer the greater harm if the injunction does not issue; specifically, 
that “Plaintiff lives [at the subject property] and has no other place to go.” Motion at ¶ 4. 
Although loss of a home is significant, the court may not issue the injunction.  

“A trial court may not grant a preliminary injunction, regardless of the balance of interim harm, 
unless there is some possibility that the plaintiff would ultimately prevail on the merits of the 
claim. Accordingly, the trial court must deny a motion for a preliminary injunction if there is no 
reasonable likelihood the moving party will prevail on the merits.” SB Liberty, LLC v. Isla Verde 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   09 
HEARING DATE:   03/14/18 

 
 

- 15 - 

Assn., Inc. (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 272, 280. As discussed further, above, Plaintiff has not 
demonstrated a reasonable likelihood of prevailing on the merits. 

Plaintiff’s motion for a preliminary injunction is denied. 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02451 
CASE NAME: BLACK DIAMOND ELECTRIC, INC. V 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of BLACK DIAMOND ELECTRIC, INC. 
FILED BY CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendant State Contractors’ License Board’s demurrer is continued until the writ of 
mandate is decided by the appellate court.  A ruling on the demurrer may be irreconcilable with 
the possible outcomes on appeal, and the court anticipates the writ proceeding to be short.  The 
court sees no value in issuing a possible contradictory ruling on the pleadings when the writ, 
which concerns similar issues, is pending.     

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00015 
CASE NAME: SMITH VS. DAMAX TRANSPORTATION 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of SMITH FILED BY SERGHEI TULEI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
  
The hearing on the Demurrer to Complaint is continued to April 11, 2018 at 9:00 a.m. The 
Defendant is directed to comply with the meet and confer requirements of Code of Civil 
Procedure section 430.41. Defendant is required to file and serve a declaration complying with 
CCP 430.41(a)(3) by April 4, 2018. 
 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL16-04711 
CASE NAME: MIDLAND VS. SCOTT 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT UNDER STIPULATED 
SETTLEMENT FILED BY MIDLAND FUNDING LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted.  Valid Proof of Service of the Motion on file. 

ADDON 
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12. TIME: 9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01077 
CASE NAME: ROBB VS. HILL, et al. 
HEARING ON MOTION TO FILE 2ND AMENDED COMPLAINT FILED BY DAVID ROBB 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Plaintiff David Robb’s motion for leave to file a second amended complaint is granted.  

The current trial and issue conference dates are vacated, to allow a challenge to the new 

pleading, any necessary discovery, and a renewed motion for summary judgment if defendants 

decide to pursue such procedures. 

This relief is conditioned on plaintiff stipulating that the pending motion for summary 

judgment may be treated as a motion for summary adjudication of the existing causes of action.  

Defendants have been put to the considerable expense of bringing the motion, and fairness 

demands that the motion be heard on its merits despite plaintiff’s last-minute decision to try to 

amend his complaint.  If, as the Court has tentatively decided, the motion for summary 

adjudication is granted, plaintiff shall omit from the second amended complaint any references 

to or reliance on an implied-in-law public easement. 

Plaintiff seeks to amend his complaint to add allegations that the Brook-Wood 

Subdivision map included the designation of roads and that Echo Springs Road was included in 

this designation. Plaintiff’s legal theory is that each owner in the subdivision, including Plaintiff, 

has a right-of-way easement over every road designated in the Brook-Wood Subdivision map. 

The proposed amendments do not add new causes of action, but add new legal theories to 

each current cause of action. 

 The Court has carefully considered both sides’ arguments and all relevant factors.  

Having done so, the Court finds that the policy favoring the amendment of pleadings outweighs 

any prejudice to defendant, under the circumstances of this case.  (See, Mesler v. Bragg 

Management Co. (1985) 39 Cal.3d 290, 296-297 [denial of leave to add alter ego theory six 

weeks before trial was error]; Landis v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County (1965) 232 

Cal.App.2d 548, 557 [“it seems unreasonable to deny a party the right to amend where the only 

apparent hardship to the defendants is that they will have to defend”]; Gonzales v. Brennan 

(1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 69, 75-76 [“prejudice and detriment are not synonymous”].)  The Court 

further finds that it should defer a consideration of the substantive merits of the proposed 

amended complaint for future proceedings.  (See, Atkinson v. Elk Corp. (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 

739, 760 [“we believe that the better course of action would have been to allow [the plaintiff] to 

amend the complaint and then let the parties test its legal sufficiency in other appropriate 

proceedings”].) 

 

 

 


